

21-1371 and 21-1372

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

WESTERN PLASTICS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

DUBOSE STRAPPING, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina in No. 5:15-CV-00294,
Honorable James C. Dever, Judge*

**PLAINTIFF-CROSS-APPELLANT’S RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

GLENN E. FORBIS
J. BRADLEY LUCHSINGER
HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.
5445 Corporate Drive, Suite 200
Troy, Michigan 48098
(248) 641-1600
gforbis@harnessip.com
bluchsigner@harnessip.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant

FEBRUARY 15, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Of Interest..... i

Summary of Argument1

Argument.....2

 I. Standard for Rehearing *En Banc* and Panel Rehearing.....2

 II. DuBose’s Request for Rehearing *En Banc* or by a New Panel
 Due to Alleged Violation of 28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iv) Is
 Meritless3

 A. Judge Stoll Was Not Required to Recuse Herself Under
 28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iv).....3

 B. Neither a Rehearing Nor a Rehearing *En banc* Would Be
 Appropriate, Even Had There Been a Violation of 28
 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iv).....7

 III. DuBose’s Request for a Rehearing or Rehearing *En banc* on
 Invalidity, Lost Profits and Inequitable Conduct Is Meritless9

 A. Federal Circuit Rule 36 Does Not Violate Due Process.....9

 B. The District Court Identified the Bases for Its Opinions10

 C. The Court’s Rule 36 Affirmance Is Supported.....11

 IV. Request for Sanctions.....14

Conclusion16

Certificate of Compliance17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hodosh v. Block Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 880 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	8, 9, 15
<i>Innovation Sciences, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 842 Fed.Appx. 555 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	10, 15
<i>Kolon Industries Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	7, 15
<i>Maier v. Orr</i> , 758 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	8, 9, 15
<i>Pentex Corp. v. Robinson</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Phil-Insul Corp. v. Airlite Plastics Co.</i> , 854 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	10, 15
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972).....	9, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 455	7
28 U.S.C. § 455	8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iv).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	1, 2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a).....	11

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(a)2, 3, 7, 14
Parties’ *Daubert*5
Rule 264, 6
Rule 32(g)(1), I17
Rule 35(a)(2)1, 2, 14
Rule 36*passim*
Rule 36(a)(2)12
Rule 36(a)(3)13
Rule 5010
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Appx120, Dkt. 1265
